

AMENDMENT # 1

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR DUNLEAVY

TO: CSHB 156(EDC) am

1 Page 1, line 1, following "Act":

2 Insert "relating to a parent's right to direct the education of a child;"

3

4 Page 1, following line 7:

5 Insert a new bill section to read:

6 **** Section 1.** AS 14.03 is amended by adding a new section to read:

7 **Sec. 14.03.016. A parent's right to direct the education of the parent's**
8 **child.** (a) A local school board shall, in consultation with parents, teachers, and school
9 administrators, adopt policies to promote the involvement of parents in the school
10 district's education program. The policies must include procedures

11 (1) recognizing the authority of a parent and allowing a parent to
12 object to and withdraw the child from a standards-based assessment or test required by
13 the state;

14 (2) recognizing the authority of a parent and allowing a parent to
15 object to and withdraw the child from an activity, class, or program;

16 (3) providing for parent notification not less than two weeks before
17 any activity, class, or program that includes content involving human reproduction or
18 sexual matters is provided to a child;

19 (4) recognizing the authority of a parent and allowing a parent to
20 withdraw the child from an activity, class, program, or standards-based assessment or
21 test required by the state for a religious holiday, as defined by the parent;

22 (5) providing a parent with an opportunity to review the content of an
23 activity, class, performance standard, or program;

(6) ensuring that, when a child is absent from an activity, class, program, or standards-based assessment or test required by the state under this section, the absence is not considered an unlawful absence under AS 14.30.020 if the child's parent withdrew the child from the activity, class, program, or standards-based assessment or test or gave permission for the child's absence.

(b) The policies adopted under this section may not allow a parent categorically to object or withdraw a child from all activities, classes, programs, or standards-based assessments or tests required by the state. The policies must require a parent to object each time the parent wishes to withdraw the child from an activity, class, program, or standards-based assessment or test required by the state.

(c) Nothing in this section prohibits a school employee or volunteer from answering a question from a child about any topic.

(d) In this section,

(1) "child" means an unemancipated minor under 18 years of age;

(2) "local school board" has the meaning given in AS 14.03.290;

(3) "parent" means the natural or adoptive parent of a child or a child's legal guardian;

(4) "school district" has the meaning given in AS 14.30.350.

* **Sec. 2.** AS 14.03.016(d), enacted by sec. 1 of this Act, is amended by adding a new paragraph to read:

(5) "human reproduction or sexual matters" does not include curricula or materials for

(A) sexual abuse and sexual assault awareness and prevention training required under AS 14.30.355; or

(B) dating violence and abuse awareness and prevention training required under AS 14.30.356."

Page 1, line 8:

Delete "**Section 1**"

Insert "**Sec. 3**"

1 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

2

3 Page 14, line 12:

4 Delete "Section 16"

5 Insert "Section 18"

6

7 Page 14, line 13:

8 Delete "Sections 10, 12, and 14"

9 Insert "Sections 12, 14, and 16"

10

11 Page 14, following line 14:

12 Insert a new bill section to read:

13 "*** Sec. 21.** Section 2 of this Act takes effect June 30, 2017."

14

15 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

16

17 Page 14, line 15:

18 Delete "secs. 17 and 18"

19 Insert "secs. 19 - 21"

AMENDMENT # 2

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR DUNLEAVY

TO: CSHB 156(EDC) am

1 Page 1, line 5, following "regulations;":

2 Insert "relating to physical examinations for teachers;"

3

4 Page 14, following line 4:

5 Insert a new bill section to read:

6 **"* Sec. 15. AS 14.30 is amended by adding a new section to read:**

7 **Sec. 14.30.075. Physical examinations for teachers.** (a) A school district may
8 require physical examinations of teachers as a condition of employment. A school
9 district **may not** pay the cost of physical examinations for teachers. This section does
10 not affect the coverage of any health insurance benefits that a school district provides
11 to teachers.

12 (b) In this section, "school district" has the meaning given in AS 14.30.350."

13

14 Page 14, line 12:

15 Delete "Section 16"

16 Insert "Section 17"

17

18 Page 14, line 15:

19 Delete "secs. 17 and 18"

20 Insert "secs. 18 and 19"

AMENDMENT # 3

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR DUNLEAVY

TO: CSHB 156(EDC) am

1 Page 1, line 1, following "Act":

2 Insert **"relating to questionnaires and surveys administered in public schools;"**

3

4 Page 14, following line 5:

5 Insert a new bill section to read:

6 **"* Sec. 16. Section 4, ch. 2, SSSLA 2015 is repealed."**

7

8 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

9

10 Page 14, line 12:

11 Delete "Section 16"

12 Insert "Section 17"

13

14 Page 14, line 15:

15 Delete "secs. 17 and 18"

16 Insert "secs. 18 and 19"

AMENDMENT # 4

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR DUNLEAVY

TO: CSHB 156(EDC) am

1 Page 1, line 5, following "regulation;":

2 Insert "relating to suicide awareness and prevention training;"

3

4 Page 8, line 12:

5 Delete "at a school receives"

6 Insert "by the district receive [AT A SCHOOL RECEIVES]"

7

8 Page 8, line 13:

9 Delete "at each school receives"

10 Insert "by the district receive [AT EACH SCHOOL RECEIVES]"

11

12 Page 9, line 19:

13 Delete "at a school receives"

14 Insert "by the district receive [AT A SCHOOL RECEIVES]"

15

16 Page 9, line 21:

17 Delete "at each school receives"

18 Insert "by the district receive [AT EACH SCHOOL RECEIVES]"

19

20 Page 11, line 1:

21 Delete "at a school receives"

22 Insert "by the district receive [AT A SCHOOL RECEIVES]"

23

Page 11, line 2:

Delete "at each school receives"

Insert "**by the district receive** [AT EACH SCHOOL RECEIVES]"

Page 12, line 14:

Delete "at a school receives"

Insert "**by the district receive** [AT A SCHOOL RECEIVES]"

Page 12, line 16:

Delete "at each school receives"

Insert "**by the district receive** [AT EACH SCHOOL RECEIVES]"

Page 13, line 8:

Delete "at a school receives"

Insert "**by the district receive** [AT A SCHOOL RECEIVES]"

Page 13, line 9:

Delete "at each school receives"

Insert "**by the district receive** [AT EACH SCHOOL RECEIVES]"

Page 14, line 2:

Delete "at a school receives"

Insert "**by the district receive** [AT A SCHOOL RECEIVES]"

Page 14, line 3:

Delete "at each school receives"

Insert "**by the district receive** [AT EACH SCHOOL RECEIVES]"

Page 14, following line 4:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* **Sec. 15.** AS 14.30.362(a), added by sec. 15, ch. 2, SSSLA 2015, is amended to read:

Sec. 14.30.362. Suicide awareness and prevention training. (a) A school district and the department shall provide youth suicide awareness and prevention training approved by the commissioner to each teacher, administrator, counselor, and specialist who is employed by the district or department to provide services to students [IN GRADES SEVEN THROUGH 12] in a public school in the state at no cost to the teacher, administrator, counselor, or specialist."

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 14, line 12:

Delete "Section 16"

Insert "Section 17"

Page 14, following line 14:

Insert a new bill section to read:

"* Sec. 20. Section 15 of this Act takes effect on the effective date of sec. 15, ch. 2, SSSLA 2015."

Renumber the following bill section accordingly.

Page 14, line 15:

Delete "secs. 17 and 18"

Insert "secs. 18 - 20"

AMENDMENT # 5

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR DUNLEAVY

TO: CSHB 156(EDC) am

1 Page 1, line 5, following "**regulations;**":

2 Insert "**relating to contracts for student assessments;**"

3

4 Page 14, following line 4:

5 Insert a new bill section to read:

6 **"* Sec. 15.** AS 36.30.850(b) is amended by adding a new paragraph to read:

7 (47) contracts of the Department of Education and Early Development
8 for student assessments required under AS 14.03.123 and AS 14.07.020."
9

10 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

11

12 Page 14, line 12:

13 Delete "Section 16"

14 Insert "Section 17"

15

16 Page 14, line 15:

17 Delete "secs. 17 and 18"

18 Insert "secs. 18 and 19"

AMENDMENT #60

OFFERED IN THE SENATE

BY SENATOR DUNLEAVY

TO: CSHB 156(EDC) am

1 Page 1, line 5, following "**regulations**";:

2 Insert "**repealing the minimum expenditure for instruction for school districts**;"

3

4 Page 14, following line 4:

5 Insert a new bill section to read:

6 "*** Sec. 15. AS 14.17.520 is repealed.**"

7

8 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

9

10 Page 14, line 12:

11 Delete "Section 16"

12 Insert "Section 17"

13

14 Page 14, line 15:

15 Delete "secs. 17 and 18"

16 Insert "secs. 18 and 19"